

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-1363 (EGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF NEWS MEDIA COALITION
MOTION TO INTERVENE TO SEEK RECONSIDERATION
OF THE COURT'S *SUA SPONTE* ORDER SEALING
ALL AUDIOVISUAL COPIES OF DEPOSITIONS**

Bruce D. Brown
D.C. Bar No. 457317
Katie Townsend
D.C. Bar No. 1026115
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
bbrown@rcfp.org
ktownsend@rcfp.org

*Counsel of Record for the News Media
Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Media Coalition..... 2

 B. Procedural Background to the Instant Motion..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE MEDIA COALITION SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE TO ENFORCE THE RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS..... 4

 II. THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC HAVE A POWERFUL INTEREST IN ACCESS TO AUDIOVISUAL COPIES OF THE DEPOSITIONS TAKEN IN THIS CASE..... 5

 III. COLD TRANSCRIPTS OF THE DEPOSITIONS, ALONE, PROVIDE INCOMPLETE INFORMATION TO THE PUBLIC..... 8

 IV. THE DEPONENT GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS HAVE NOT AND CANNOT ESTABLISH GOOD CAUSE TO SEAL AUDIOVISUAL RECORDINGS OF THEIR DEPOSITIONS IN THIS CASE. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 12

Cohen v. Trump, No.1:13-cv-02519-GPC-WVG (S.D. Cal. May 27, 2016)..... 7

**Condit v. Dunne*, 225 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 6, 12

Constand v. Cosby, 112 F.Supp. 3d 308 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 12

**EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.*, 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 4

Fanelli v. Centenary College, 211 F.R.D. 268 (D.N.J. 2002) 9, 10

**Flaherty v. Seroussi*, 209 F.R.D. 295 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) 6, 12

Harvard v. Florida, 459 U.S. 1128 (1983)..... 9

Hawley v. Hall, 131 F.R.D. 578 (D. Nev. 1990) 6

In re Application of the N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records, 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 5

In re Application of WP Co., LLC for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records, Civil Action No. 16-mc-351 (BAH), 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. April 1, 2016)..... 4

In re Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland in Oregon, 661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State, No. 1:13-cv-01363 (D.D.C.)..... 2, 3, 11

Laugier v. City of New York, No. 13-CV-6171 (JMF), 2014 WL 6655283 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2014)..... 6

Morrow v. City of Tenaha, Civil Action No. 2-08-cv-228-TJW, 2010 WL 3927969 (E.D. Tex. 2010)..... 12

**New York v. Microsoft Corp.*, 206 F.R.D. 19 (D.D.C. 2002) 4, 11

Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie, No. CV-00-3355 RJD SMG (E.D.N.Y. April 27, 2005)..... 6

Paisley Park Enters., Inc. v. Uptown Prod., 54 F.Supp.2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 10

Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc., 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988) 4

Rice’s Toyota World, Inc. v. Southeast Toyota Distributors, Inc., 114 F.R.D. 647 (M.D.N.C. 1987) 9

**Riley v. Murdock*, 156 F.R.D. 130 (E.D.N.C. 1994)..... 9, 10

Sandidge v. Salen Offshore Drilling Co., 764 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1985) 10

United States v. Bell, 795 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

United States v. Tunnell, 667 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

Washington Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 5

Weiss v. Wayes, 132 F.R.D. 152 (M.D. Pa. 1990) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rebecca White Berch, *A Proposal to Amend Rule 30(B) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: Cross-Disciplinary and Empirical Evidence Supporting Presumptive Use of Video to Record Depositions*, 59 Fordham L. Rev. 347 (1990) 9, 10, 12
